DEM/1052803 of 5 July 2001 and the basis of preparation set out in the technical document

attached thereon; they were drawn up adjusting the historical figures of the consolidated accounts

at 31 December 2014, prepared in accordance with IAS/IFRS and approved by the Board of

Directors on 4 March 2015. The pro-forma figures show the effects of the Share Capital Increase

assuming that the latter took place on 31 December 2014 and amounted to EUR 3 billion. The total

expenses associated with the Share Capital Increase, including consultancy fees, out-of-pocket

expenses and guarantee commissions, are estimated at approximately EUR 130 million (approx.

EUR 94 million after tax) and are to be set off against net equity reserves. In accordance with the

provisions of the CONSOB Communication referred to above, the income statement does not show

the effect of the reduction in interest expense resulting from the increased availability of liquid

funds generated by the EUR 3 billion Share Capital Increase.

Assets   31 12 2014   Share Capital Increase   31 12 2014 pro forma

10 Cash and cash equivalents 1,006,586 1,884,029 2,890,615

20 Financial assets held for

trading

16,928,788  16,928,788

40 Financial assets designated

available for sale

22,847,582  22,847,582

60 Loans to banks 7,722,753  7,722,753

70 Loans to customers 119,676,132  119,676,132

80 Hedging derivatives 612,957  612,957

90 Change in value of macro-

hedged financial assets(+/-)

178,613  178,613

100 Equity investments 1,013,899  1,013,899

120 Property, plant and

equipment

8,787,083  8,787,083

130 Intangible assets 441,693  491,693

140 Tax assets 7,562,419 35,750 7,598,169

150 Non-current assets and

groups of assets held for sale and

discontinued operations

21,805  21,805

160 Other assets 2,643,513  2,643,513

Total assets 183,443,823 1.919,779 185,363,602

7

Liabilities   31 12 2014   Share Capital Increase   31 12 2014 pro forma

and Shareholders’Equity

10 Deposits from banks 27,647,671 130,000 27,777,671

20 Deposits from customers 93,144,981  93,144,981

30 Debt securities issued 30,455,439 (1,115,971) 29,339,468

40 Financial liabilities held for

trading

13,701,789  13,701,789

50 Financial liabilities designated

at fair value

2,623,620  2,623,620

60 Hedging derivatives 4,112,108  4,112,108

80 Tax liabilities 163,510  163,510

110 Provision for employee

severance pay

271,434  271,434

120 Provision for risks and

charges

1,151,049  1,151,049

140 Valuation reserves (685,460)  (685,460) (*)

160 Equity instruments carried

at equity

3,002  3,002 (*)

170 Reserves (496,120) (94,250) (590,370) (*)

180 Share premium 2,291  2,643,513

190 Share capital 12,484,207 3,000,000 15,484,207 (*)

200 Treasury shares (-) 0  0

210 Non controlling interest

(+/-)

23,625  23,625

220 Profit (loss) (+/-) (5,342,892)  (5,342,892) (*)

Total liabilities and

Sahreholders’ Equity

183,443,823 1.919,779 185,363,602

(*)the effects of the reduction of the share capital ex art. 2446 are not considered

8

Items   31 12 2014   Share Capital Increase   31 12 2014 pro forma

10 Interest income ad similar revenues 5,213,287 - 5,213,287

20 Interest expense and similar

charges

(3,079,016) - (3,079,016)

30 Net interest income 2,134,271  2,134,271

40 Fee and commission income 2,087,059  2,087,059

50 Fee and commission expense (389.328)  (389.328)

60 Net fee and commission income 1,697,731  1,697,731

70 Dividends and similar income 36,944  36,944

80 Net profit (loss) from trading 80,738  80,738

90 Net profit (loss) from hedging (15,759)  (15,759)

100 Gain/losses on

disposal/repurchase

159,001  159,001

110 Net profit (loss) from financial

assets and liabilities designated at fair

1,832  1,832

120 Net interest and other banking

income

4,094,758  4,094,758

130 Net impairment losses (reversals)  (8,025,266)  (8,025,266)